# 504369682 05/16/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4416376

SUBMISSION TYPE:	SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
ELIZABETH JANE PEPF	PER		12/19/2016		
MICHAEL RALPH BURG	ESS JOH	NSON	12/09/2016		
JUSTIN ROBERT ARMIS	STEAD		12/19/2016		
TOBY JAMES HARTLEY	/		12/19/2016		
GEORGE KOTSIOPOUL	.OS		12/19/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	ASAP BR	EATHEASSIST PTY LTD			
Street Address:	SUITE 1,	1233 HIGH STREET			
City:	ARMADA	LE, VICTORIA			
State/Country:	AUSTRAI	_IA			
Postal Code:	3143				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number			
Application Number:					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	(7:	32)815-1330			
		he e-mail address first; if that is un			
Phone:	•	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 28150404	nt via US man.		
Email:		cket@dsiplaw.com			
Correspondent Name:		ERVILLA WHITNEY LLC			
Address Line 1:	33	WOOD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 8	30		
Address Line 4: ISELIN, NEW JERSEY 08830					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	T3 US(RHI0002-00US)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAME OF SUBMITTER: KAREN M. WHITNEY				
SIGNATURE:	SIGNATURE: /Karen M. Whitney, Reg. No. 52,355/				
DATE SIGNED: 05/16/2017					
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
		This document serves as an Oat	h/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Title of Invention | Nasal Dilator Devices

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration ( ) The attached application, or

is directed to: (X) United States application or PCT international application number 15/319,941 filed on. Jan. 30,2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

<u>Note to Inventor</u>: 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(c) states: "A person may not execute an oath or declaration for an application unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including the claims, and is aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in  $\S$  1.56."

I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, to:

#### ASAP BREATHEASSIST PTY LTD

(Name of Assignee)

of <u>Suite 1, 1233 High Street</u>, <u>Armadale</u>, <u>Victoria 3143</u>, <u>Australia</u> (address of Assignee)

its successors or assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) my entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC § 100 in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in the U.S. for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns. I also agree to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and at no cost to me will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this application in all countries or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

I agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the U.S. to the Assignee

a second galaxies.							 
Inventor (I	.egal-Náme	Y/Elizaben	Jane PEPP	ER	,		
Signature:		H UC		Date:	19/12	2016	
						· · · ·	
	1						 

Title of Invention | Nasal Dilator Devices

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration	(	)	The attached application, or	
is directed to:	X)	)	United States application or PCT international application number	15/319,941
			filed on. Jan. 30,2015	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

<u>Note to Inventor</u>: 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(c) states: "A person may not execute an oath or declaration for an application unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including the claims, and is aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in  $\S 1.56$ ."

I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, to:

#### ASAP BREATHEASSIST PTY LTD

(Name of Assignee)

of Suite 1, 1233 High Street, Armadale, Victoria 3143, Australia (address of Assignee)

its successors or assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) my entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC § 100 in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in the U.S. for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns. I also agree to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and at no cost to me will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this application in all countries or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

I agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the U.S. to the Assignee.

Inventor (Leg	al Name)	: Michael Ral	ph Burgess JOI	INSON ,		
Signature:	173-		∽ Date	: 9/12	12016	
	$\left( \right)$			\$ * * *		
		******			***************************************	

Title of Invention Nasal Dilator Devices

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration ( ) The attached application, or

is directed to: (X) United States application or PCT international application number 15/319,941 filed on. Jan. 30, 2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

<u>Note to Inventor</u>: 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(c) states: "A person may not execute an oath or declaration for an application unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including the claims, and is aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in  $\S$  1.56."

I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, to:

#### ASAP BREATHEASSIST PTY LTD

(Name of Assignee)

of <u>Suite 1, 1233 High Street, Armadale, Victoria 3143</u>, Australia (address of Assignee)

its successors or assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) my entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC § 100 in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in the U.S. for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns. I also agree to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and at no cost to me will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignce, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this application in all countries or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

I agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the U.S. to the Assignce.

Inventor (Lega	l Namer: Ju	stin Robert A	RMISTEAD			
Signature:	$\Lambda X$		Date:	12.19.	2016	
/	$\Lambda$		······································	· ,		
·····						 

RН	100	02-	001	IS
	100	<u>ں ح</u>	000	50

Title of Invention Nasal Dilator Devices

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration ( ) The attached application, or

is directed to: (X) United States application or PCT international application number 15/319,941 filed on. Jan. 30,2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

1 believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. 1 hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

<u>Note to Inventor</u>: 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(c) states: "A person may not execute an oath or declaration for an application unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including the claims, and is aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in § 1.56."

I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, to:

#### ASAP BREATHEASSIST PTY LTD

(Name of Assignee)

of <u>Suite 1, 1233 High Street, Armadale, Victoria 3143, Australia</u> (address of Assignce)

its successors or assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) my entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC § 100 in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in the U.S. for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns. I also agree to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and at no cost to me will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this application in all countries or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

Lagree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the U.S. to the Assignee.

Inventor (L	egal Namợ): 🛾	l'oby James H	IARTLEY	\$	3	
Signature:	- 7.0		-> Dat	e: 12/19	116	
	OQV	$\sim$			/	
	and the second se		Marine.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

RН	1000	2-0	οLI	S
1111	1000	20	$\mathbf{v}\mathbf{v}$	0

# Title of Invention Nasal Dilator Devices

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration ( ) The attached application, or is directed to: (X) United States application or PCT international application number 15/319,941 filed on. Jan. 30, 2015

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

<u>Note to Inventor</u>: 37 C.F.R. § 1.63(c) states: "A person may not execute an oath or declaration for an application unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the application, including the claims, and is aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in § 1.56."

I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, to:

#### ASAP BREATHEASSIST PTY LTD

(Name of Assignce)

of Suite 1, 1233 High Street, Armadale, Victoria 3143, Australia (address of Assignee)

its successors or assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) my entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC § 100 in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in the U.S. for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns. I also agree to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and at no cost to me will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

I agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this application in all countries or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

I agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the U.S. to the Assignee.

Inventor (Legal Name): George KOTSIOPOU	LOS
Signature: A.M.C.C.	Date: 12.19.16

PATENT REEL: 042394 FRAME: 0766

**RECORDED: 05/16/2017**